

30th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 3 November 2020

No	Competitions	Defendant (unless otherwise stated)	Matters	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision
1	AFC Champions League 2020 (Knock-out Stage), Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Pakhtakor (UZB) on 30 September 2020	Pakhtakor (UZB) player, Mr. Masharipov Jaloliddin (AFC/61668/UZB)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of serious foul play.	<p>1. Mr. Masharipov Jaloliddin (AFC/61668/UZB) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Pakhtakor (UZB) on 30 September 2020.</p> <p>2. The two (2) match suspensions shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Masharipov Jaloliddin (AFC/61668/UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>5. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 3 of this Decision (i.e. USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>6. Mr. Masharipov Jaloliddin (AFC/61668/UZB) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20201103DC01
2	AFC Cup 2020 (Group Stages), Al Ansar FC (LBN) vs. Al Faisaly (JOR) on 24 February 2020	Al Ansar FC (LBN)	<p>Liability for spectator conduct Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code</p> <p>Size of Delegation at Matches Article 32, AFC Cup 2020 Regulations</p> <p>Organisation of Matches Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code</p> <p>Distribution of beverages Article 31 of AFC Safety &amp; Security Regulations</p> <p>Public passageways Article 33 of AFC Safety &amp; Security Regulations</p>	<p>Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant flashed a laser beam on two (2) to three (3) occasions during the match.</p> <p>Spectators belonging to the Defendant let off seven (7) to eight (8) incendiary devices and threw three (3) incendiary devices on to the field of play during the match.</p> <p>Seven (7) spectators belonging to the Defendant invaded the field of play after the match.</p> <p>Three (3) spectators belonging to the Defendant climbed over the barriers to a closed sector of the stadium during the match.</p> <p>Spectators belonging to the Defendant threw seven (7) to eight (8) missiles (i.e. water bottles) on to the field of play during the match.</p> <p>One (1) unauthorised person affiliated to the Defendant entered the field of play after the Match.</p> <p>The Defendant failed to organise the match properly due to issues pertaining to safety and security.</p>	<p>1. Al Ansar FC (LBN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD49,375/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. Al Ansar FC (LBN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 32.4 of the AFC Cup 2020 Regulations.</p> <p>3. Al Ansar FC (LBN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD12,500/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Al Ansar FC (LBN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 31 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations.</p> <p>5. Al Ansar FC (LBN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 33 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations.</p> <p>6. The total fine of USD74,875/- shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>7. Al Ansar FC (LBN) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20201103DC02

3	AFC Champions League 2020 (Group Stage), Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Al Taawoun FC (KSA) on 15 September 2020	Al Taawoun FC (KSA)	Stadium (Article 10, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	Representatives of the Defendant were smoking in the team dressing room.	<p>1. Al Taawoun FC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 10.4 of the AFC Competitions Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,500/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD1,500/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Al Taawoun FC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20201103DC03
4	AFC Champions League 2020 (Group Stage), Al Taawoun FC (KSA) vs. Persepolis FC (IRN) on 18 September 2020	Al Taawoun FC (KSA)	Stadium (Article 10, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	Representatives of the Defendant were smoking in the team dressing room.	<p>1. Al Taawoun FC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 10.4 of the AFC Competitions Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD1,500/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.</p> <p>3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. USD1,500/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. Al Taawoun FC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20201103DC04
5	AFC Champions League 2020 (Group Stage), Sepahan FC (IRN) vs. Al Nassr (KSA) on 15 September 2020	Sepahan FC (IRN)	Media Rights (Article 37, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	Unauthorised media activity.	<p>1. Sepahan FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 37.5 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Sepahan FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	VTC 20201103DC05